## THE CORPORATION

## OF THE

## **TOWN OF NIAGARA-ON-THE-LAKE**

## BY-LAW NO. 5139C-21

A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 5139 AS AMENDED TO REGULATE THE DESTRUCTION OR INJURING OF TREES ON PRIVATE PROPERTY IN THE URBAN AREAS OF THE MUNICIPALITY

**WHEREAS** the Council of The Corporation of The Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake passed By-law No. 5139-19 on March 11, 2019;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of The Corporation of The Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake passed By-law No. 5334-21 on June 21, 2021;

**AND WHEREAS** The Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake considers it desirable to have one administrative penalty system for all non-parking related offences;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF NIAGARA-ON-THE-LAKE ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That By-law No. 5139-19, as amended, be further amended by adding Schedule "F" attached hereto.
- 2. That By-law No. 5139-19 be amended by adding the following as Section 18.(2):
  - 18.2 Any person who contravenes this By-law may be issued an administrative penalty in accordance with the AMPS By-law 5334-21 for Non-Parking Offences in accordance with Schedule "F," attached hereto and forming part of this By-law.
- 3. That By-law No. 5139-19 be amended by renumbering 18.(2) as follows:
  - (3) If an order or Permit issued under this By-law has not been complied with, the contravention of the order or Permit shall be deemed to be a continuing offence for each day or part of a day that the order or Permit is not complied with.
- 4. That this by-law come info force and effect immediately upon the passing thereof.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 30TH DAY OF AUGUST 2021

ORD MAYOR BETTY DISERO	ACTING TOWN CLERK COLLEEN HUTT

Item	Column 1 - Short Form Wording	Offence	Set Fine
Schedule "F" - Public Tree By-law No. 5139-19			
1	Injure/destroy/cause to be injured/destroyed a regulated tree growing within the urban boundaries without permit	Part III 3.(1)	\$500